
 

 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 
Thursday 16 February 2017 at 4.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Tony Damms (Chair), Nasima Akther, Sue Auckland, Michelle Cook, 
Richard Crowther, Dawn Dale, Keith Davis, Tony Downing, Adam Hanrahan, 
Mark Jones, George Lindars-Hammond, Magid Magid, Anne Murphy, Richard Shaw 
(Deputy Chair) and Zoe Sykes 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee exercises an overview 
and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of 
performance and delivery of services which aim to make Sheffield a safer, stronger 
and more sustainable city for all of its residents.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact 
Diane Owens, Policy and Improvement Officer, on 0114 2735065 or email 
diane.owens@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

16 FEBRUARY 2017 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8th 

December, 2016. 
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7. Safer and Sustainable Communities Partnership 
 Report of the Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services. 

 
8. Neighbourhood Working:  A new Approach for Sheffield 
 Report of the Head of Libraries and Community Services. 

 
9. Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Hate Crime Task Group 
 Report of the Hate Crime Task Group 

 
10. Work Programme 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
 
11. Hate Crime and Hate Incidents 1st February 2015 - 30th January 201
[...]
ber has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 8 December 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Tony Damms (Chair), Nasima Akther, Sue Auckland, 

Michelle Cook, Richard Crowther, Dawn Dale, Keith Davis, 
Tony Downing, Adam Hanrahan, Magid Magid, Anne Murphy and 
Richard Shaw (Deputy Chair) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor George Lindars-Hammond. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 In relation to Agenda Item 7 (Welfare Reform Update), Councillor Nasima Akther 
declared a Personal Interest as she was a volunteer with the Citizens Advice 
Bureau.   

  
3.2 In relation to Agenda Item 9 (Financial Inclusion), Councillor Dawn Dale declared 

a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as she was employed by the Manor and Castle 
Development Trust but felt that her interest was not prejudicial in view of the 
nature of the report and chose to remain in the meeting during consideration of 
the item. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th October, 2016, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
 
6.  
 

CHALLENGE FOR CHANGE: THE COUNCIL HOUSING SERVICE'S 
PREPARATION FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Challenge for Change (C4C) Customer 
Scrutiny Panel’s project on the Council Housing Service’s preparation for the 
implementation of the Universal Credit (UC). 

  
6.2 The purpose of the project was to investigate the Council’s Housing Service’s 

preparation for the implementation of UC, its impact on tenants, and to undertake 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
8.12.2016 

Page 2 of 6 
 

reality checks with Council staff, other local authorities and stakeholder groups to 
see how its performance compared. 

  
6.3 In attendance for this item were Tina Gilbert (Assistant Manager, Communities), 

Linda Moxon and Ian Alexander (C4C representatives). 
  
6.4 The objectives of the project were to establish:- 
  
 • How the Council’s Housing Service work with other organisations e.g. 

Credit Union, Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) and Citizens 
Advice Bureau (CAB). 

  
 • Which parts of the country had been dealing with this already and what had 

they done. 
  
 • How effective had the Council’s efforts been so far. 
  
 • What efforts had been made to encourage the use of direct debit, as this 

was considered to be a major public relations objective. 
  
 • What impact would this have on Housing + and the Housing Service’s 

resources. 
  
6.5 The findings of the Panel were that:- 
  
 • Support resources for customers were available. 
  
 • There was good networking with other agencies. 
  
 • The use of direct debit was actively encouraged, where appropriate. 
  
 • A measured approach was being taken to the uptake of UC. 
  
 • The City Council was following the best practice of other local authorities. 
  
 • There was a suspicion that awareness/knowledge about UC would not be 

properly developed until it was made necessary by claimants. 
  
 • There was concern that the introduction of UC may have an impact on 

eviction rates. 
  
 • Housing+ would be able to support customers needing support. 
  
6.6 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • The Housing Service would continue to campaign to get customers to use 

direct debit and integrate advice into the role of Housing+ 
  

Page 6



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
8.12.2016 

Page 3 of 6 
 

 • The Service would maintain its strong working relationship with DWP. 
  
 • UC awareness campaigns would be undertaken using the Council’s 

communications channels. 
  
 • The Service was doing all it could to warn customers of the negative 

aspects of money lenders. 
  
 • Regular reviews of the impact of UC would be undertaken by the Housing 

Service. 
  
6.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Tina Gilbert, Linda Moxon and Ian Alexander for their attendance;  
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report, comments made and responses to 

questions; and 
  
 (c) requests that a Family Tree of the organisations involved in the 

implementation of Universal Credit be circulated to Committee Members. 
 
7.  
 

WELFARE REFORM UPDATE 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications which set out the most significant current and future 
welfarebenefit changes and provided some information about how these had been 
addressed by the City Council and its partners. 

  
7.2 In attendance for this item were Cat Arnold (Policy and Improvement Officer) and 

Maxine Stavrianakos, (Head of Neighbourhood Intervention and Tenant Support). 
  
7.3 Cat Arnold introduced the report and stated that, at the moment, there were only a 

small number of customers in Sheffield claiming Universal Credit (UC), with full 
roll out due to take place from July 2018. Full budgeting and digital support was 
available for those moving onto Universal Credit.  She added that Personal 
Independence Payments (PIPs) had started to replace Disability Living Allowance 
and, at the moment, the initial impact seemed to be manageable in Sheffield.  
However, evidence suggested that in other regions, the introduction of PIP had 
led to a reduction in the awards made.  With regard to the lower Benefit Cap, Cat 
Arnold stated that from January 2017, it was anticipated that there would be a rise 
from 113 households affected, to approximately 900. 

  
7.4 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • There were about 400+ Council tenants, mainly single, working-age people, 

affected at the moment by the introduction of UC.  Once the full digital 
service was introduced in July 2018, the number of those affected would 
become clearer and the Council was working closely with the Department 
for Work and Pensions (DWP) to ensure that the most vulnerable 

Page 7



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
8.12.2016 

Page 4 of 6 
 

customers received as much support as possible.  It was anticipated that 
when the full migration onto UC had taken place, there could be at least 
30,000 residents affected across the city by 2021-22. 

  
 • With regard to Council tenants in debt, there was an independent dedicated 

debt worker based at the Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB) is funded from the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA), to help those in need. Some other social 
landlords in the city provide a similar service with the CAB. 

  
 • Joint meetings are held with Registered Social Landlords (RSLs’) and 

representatives of the CAB to ensure that the message was getting 
through, and that there was an equal level of support given to tenants by 
these landlords. As well as supporting tenants, it was important for the 
RSLs’ income collection and their business models. 

  
 • It was not known exactly how many single tenants under the age of 35 lived 

in Sheffield, but information on this could be compiled and would be 
circulated to Committee Members. 

  
7.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:-  
  
 (a) thanks those attending for their contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report together with the comments made and the 

responses provided; and 
  
 (c) requests that (i) a report on the costs incurred by the Council when carrying 

out an eviction, including rehousing after the eviction, be submitted to the 
Committee in March/April, 2017 and (ii) a report on how the recently 
announced Autumn Statement was affecting tenants and the financial 
impact of these changes on the HRA, be submitted to a future meeting of 
the Committee. 

 
8.  
 

FINANCIAL INCLUSION 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications on Financial Inclusion.  This was supported by a presentation 
given by Cat Arnold, (Policy and Improvement Officer), which provided an outline 
of early thinking on the development of a new financial inclusion strategy for 
Sheffield and a brief overview of the evidence for financial exclusion and a 
potential framework for building greater financial resilience. 

  
8.2 Also in attendance for this item was Maxine Stavrianakos (Head of 

Neighbourhood Intervention and Tenant Support). 
  
8.3 Cat Arnold took the Committee through the circulated presentation, making 

reference to what Financial Inclusion was, the drafting of the Financial Inclusion 
Strategy, what was being done locally and nationally, understanding financial 
inclusion in the UK and Sheffield, the plan for a financially inclusive City and 
aspects under consideration. 

Page 8



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
8.12.2016 

Page 5 of 6 
 

  
8.4 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • People don’t tend to trust the Council or private landlords and would rather 

struggle than approach anyone for help, and there was a need, possibly 
through financial education in schools, to prepare people as to what they 
might face as adults. 

  
 • The vision for the Financial Inclusion Strategy was that financial inclusion 

was a continuum which helped in considering how financially resilient 
individuals or households were in order to understand the different 
challenges people face and the type of support needed to become 
financially included. 

  
 • The Council and the CAB offered advice on ways of getting the best deals 

from the utility companies. 
  
 • Grants were available to enable people to purchase white goods and this 

information was available by phone or on the Council’s website.  The 
voluntary sector also offers support, as do some social landlords. 

  
8.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the presentation and thanked Cat Arnold 

for her attendance. 
 
9.  
 

HATE CRIME TASK GROUP 
 

9.1 The Chair reported that the investigation into Hate Crime had finished and that a 
report would be submitted to the meeting of the Committee to be held in February, 
2017. 

 
10.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

10.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer which set 
out the Committee’s Work Programme for 2016/17. 

  
10.2 RESOLVED:  That the Committee:-  
  
 (a)  notes the Work Programme 2016/17 as set out in the report; 
  
 (b) notes that, as requested earlier at the meeting, items on the cost of 

evictions and the impact of the Government’s Autumn Statement on 
tenants and the Housing Revenue Account, be added to the Work 
Programme for consideration at a convenient date; and 

  
 (c) requests that consideration be given to the creation of a pending tray in 

which non-urgent items would be placed and subsequently considered if 
they become a priority. 

 
11.  HATE CRIME AND HATE INCIDENTS: 1 NOVEMBER 2014 - 31 OCTOBER 

Page 9



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
8.12.2016 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 2016 
 

11.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the Hate Crime and Hate 
Incidents 1st November 2014 to 31st October, 2016 report. 

 
12.  
 

WRITTEN RESPONSES TO PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

12.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the Written Responses to 
Public Questions report. 

 
13.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

13.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 
16th February, 2017, at 4.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 10



 

 1

 
 

 
Report of: Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods Service  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Safer and Sustainable Communities Partnership    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Maxine Stavrianakos, Head of Neighbourhood Intervention 

and Tenant Support   
Julia Cayless, Partnership and Performance Manager, 
Safer and Sustainable Communities Partnership 

________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
This annual update on the work of the Safer and Sustainable Communities 
Partnership is presented to the Scrutiny Committee for information.  
 
It describes the priorities and key issues faced by the Partnership over the last 
year and looking ahead to 2017/18. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  
 

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Other – annual update presentation  x 

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
The Committee is asked to consider the presentation and provide any comment 
on the work of the Safer and Sustainable Communities Partnership 
 
Documents included:  

• Safer & Sustainable Communities Partnership - Presentation: Appendix A 

• Safer and Sustainable Communities Partnership Plan (2016): Appendix B 
 
Category of Report: OPEN  
 

Report to: Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny & Policy 

Development Committee  

Thursday 16
th
 February 2017 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Safer and Stronger Scrutiny 

Committee

16 February 2017

Appendix A

P
age 13



Sheffield Safer and Sustainable 

Communities Partnership 

• Statutory Community Safety Partnership

– Lead by Police and Local Authority

– Bring together expertise, knowledge, 

consistency of action

• Statutory requirement to have a local 

strategy for tackling community safety 

issues

P
age 14



Community Safety Priorities

• Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment of 12 
months crime and disorder information

• Partnership Plan 2014-17, refreshed annually.

• 2016/17 priorities:

– Crime: Hate crime, Burglary, Violent crime

– Vulnerable people: Those who are vulnerable due to 
domestic abuse, ASB

– High risk: organised crime and its links to other 
crimes

– High impact: preventing child sexual exploitation, 
preventing people from radicalisation or extremism 

P
age 15



Budget for community safety

2016/17

• £450k PCC grant to address PCC priorities:

– PCSOs

– Partnership analyst

– Supporting and protecting vulnerable people

• £75k SCC community safety

– Support and advice for new arrivals to Sheffield

– Specific projects in localities to prevent and 

reduce crime and ASB

P
age 16



Budget 2017/18

• Reduction since 2016/17

• Fit with PCC 
[...]
on victims and continues to receive a high 
level of focus by the Police and Crime Commissioner as well as media interest which has 
assisted in encouraging historical victims to come forward and report abuse.  

There is now a statutory duty for partners to prevent people from becoming involved in or 
supporting terrorism. 

Page 29



 

How will the Partnership direct funding in 2016/17? 

The Safer and Sustainable Communities Partnership can direct a small amount of 
resource to help to tackle its priorities.  

The amount that is available has been reducing year on year since 2010/11, in line with 
the reductions in budgets seen elsewhere.  

In 2016/17, the Partnership budget is £225,000. This is made up of contributions from the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and Sheffield City Council. 

In the face of reducing budgets, effective partnership working becomes essential, and 
there will be some issues that will have to tackle with little or no additional resource to add 
to the mainstream services. It is also likely that the discretionary budget will not continue 
past this year, so Partners will be making preparations to receive no additional funding 
beyond 2016/17. 

 

 

Page 30



1

Report of: James Henderson 
Director of Policy, Performance and Communications 

______________________________________________________________ 

Subject: Neighbourhood Working: a new approach for Sheffield  
______________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report: Dawn Shaw 
Head of Libraries and Community Services 
dawn.shaw@sheffield.gov.uk

______________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  
This presentation outlines initial thinking on a new approach to neighbourhood 
level working in Sheffield which will enhance the existing Local Area 
Partnership (LAPs) model and bring greater focus on developing community 
resilience across Sheffield. 

There are five key principles underpinning the current thinking for an enhanced 
neighbourhoods approach: 

1. Building on the strengths of the community 

2. Achieving greater co-ordination and collaboration 

3. Empowering and connecting people and agencies 

4. Shaping improved local responses  

5. Harnessing local insights to make better decisions 

As set out in the presentation, the developing proposals build upon the 
strengths of the LAPs model and suggest that there is an opportunity to 
strengthen the support communities and Elected Members which would: 

! establish strong neighbourhood level networks of residents, Councillors 
local stakeholders and agencies to help find solutions to local challenges 

! use data and intelligence to hold services to account  

! maximise the potential of online channels for local engagement and 
communication 

! develop and make best use the distinct social and physical assets in 
communities 

! develop local volunteering opportunities 

Report to
Safer & Stronger Communities 

Scrutiny Committee 
16

th
February 2017 

Agenda Item 8

Page 31



2

It is suggested that a Cabinet paper will be brought forward in the coming 
months to establish a new way of working for Sheffield at neighbourhood level 
and this new model will then be reviewed after 12 months. 
______________________________________________________________ 

Type of item:   

Reviewing of existing policy 

Informing the development of new policy X

Statutory consultation 

Performance / budget monitoring report 

Cabinet request for scrutiny 

Full Council request for scrutiny 

Community Assembly request for scrutiny 

Call-in of Cabinet decision  

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee X

Other 

The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 

! note the developing thinking on a new approach to neighbourhood working 
in Sheffield 

! support the development of the new way of working by considering and 
providing comment on how the new approach could enhance community 
resilience and enable Councillors to meet the needs of their loc
[...]
16 Appendix B

	8 Neighbourhood Working:  A new Approach for Sheffield
	9 Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Hate Crime Task Group
	10 Work Programme
	11 Hate Crime and Hate Incidents 1st February 2015 - 30th January 2017



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 February 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Tony Damms (Chair), Nasima Akther, Sue Auckland, 

Michelle Cook, Richard Crowther, Dawn Dale, Tony Downing, 
Adam Hanrahan, Mark Jones, Magid Magid and Richard Shaw (Deputy 
Chair) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Keith Davis, Anne Murphy 
and Zoe Sykes. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 In relation to Agenda Item 8 (Neighbourhood Working: A New Approach for 
Sheffield), Councillor Richard Crowther declared a Personal Interest as Chair of a 
Local Area Partnership. 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8th December, 2016, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 In response to questions from Alan Kewley, relating to public engagement with the 
Safer and Sustainable Communities Partnership and Neighbourhood Working, the 
Chair, Councillor Tony Damms, indicated that a written response would be 
provided. 

 
6.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer which set 
out the Committee’s Work Programme for 2016/17. 

  
6.2 RESOLVED:  That the Committee:- 
  
 (a)  notes the Work Programme 2016/17 as set out in the report; and 
  
 (b) agrees that a number of Committee Members shadow Neighbourhood 

Officers in preparation for the consideration of the item on the Housing+ 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
16.02.2017 

Page 2 of 5 
 

Model at the Committee’s April meeting and requests that the Policy and 
Improvement Officer contacts Committee Members to arrange these visits. 

 
7.   
 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY HATE CRIME TASK 
GROUP 
 

7.1 The Committee received the draft report of the Hate Crime Task Group which 
outlined its findings and recommendations.  In presenting the report, the Policy and 
Improvement Officer referred to the set of recommendations which aim to, raise 
awareness of hate crime, increase reporting, support partnership working, and 
improve the data available in the city. The report included specific 
recommendations including the possibility of introducing a 24/7 helpline for those 
victims who did not want to contact the Police directly, improved communication 
materials and targeted awareness raising campaigns.  The report requested an 
initial response from Cabinet to the recommendations by July 2017, so this should 
be available for the Committee’s first meeting of the next municipal year.  A more 
detailed update can then be requested later in the year.   

  
7.2 Members thanked the Policy and Improvement Officer and other contributing 

officers for their work with the Task Group and felt that the cross party working 
group had worked well together on what the local authority wanted to achieve in 
tackling hate crime.  

  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information contained in the report; and 
  
 (b) notes that the report of the Hate Crime Task Group would be submitted to 

Cabinet in March/April, 2017 and subsequently to the Sheffield Safer and 
Sustainable Communities Partnership Board. 

 
8.   
 

SAFER AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP 
 

8.1 The Committee received a presentation which gave an annual update on the work 
of the Sheffield Safer and Sustainable Communities Partnership. The presentation 
described the priorities and key issues which had been faced by the Partnership 
over the last year and looked ahead to 2017/18.  Copies of the presentation had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, together with the Safer and Sustainable 
Communities Partnership Plan 2014-17. 

  
8.2 In attendance for this item was Maxine Stavrianakos (Head of Neighbourhood 

Intervention and Tenant Support). 
  
8.3 In giving the presentation, Maxine Stavrianakos stated that there was a statutory 

requirement to have a local strategy tackling community safety issues and that 
members of the Partnership were from South Yorkshire Police, the Local 
Authority, the Fire and Rescue Service, the Probation Service, the Health 
Commissioning Group and the Voluntary Sector.  She outlined the priorities and 
key issues which had been faced by the Partnership during the past 12 months 
and looked ahead to 2017/18.  She went on to refer to the current budget and 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
16.02.2017 

Page 3 of 5 
 

decreasing budget for 2017/18 and the need for effective partnership working to 
tackle issues with little or no additional resource.  Reference was also made to 
performance, the changing performance landscape, the new multi-agency team, 
communities and restorative justice. 

  
8.4 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
  Improvements within communities could be seen in the Abbeydale Road 

area following incidents of anti-social behaviour on 5th November, 2015, 
and this was an excellent example of how local communities, working with 
the Police and other agencies, had achieved this.  Community engagement 
and community cohesion was also seen to be working in other areas such 
as Exeter Drive. 

  
  Recent news reports had shown that Sheffield was still the safest large city 

in the country. 
  
  With regard to the Prevent Strategy, the City received a total of £150,000 

funding from the Home Office.  Part of this funding was to be used in the 
recruitment of a Prevent Co-ordinator. 

  
  A Working Group, looking at ways to deliver the Prevent Strategy in 

Sheffield had been set up. 
  
  Portfolios across the Council were working together, along with South 

Yorkshire Trading Standards and the Licensing Service, to tackle 
safeguarding issues.  Work and training was also being undertaken with 
local groups to come up with innovative ways of working.  

  
8.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Maxine Stavrianakos for her contribution to the meeting;  
  
 (b) notes the contents of the presentation and the responses provided; and 
  
 (c) requests that an information session be arranged, to which all Councillors 

were to be invited, to provide an update on the operation and work of the 
Sheffield Safer and Sustainable Communities Partnership. 

 
9.   
 

NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKING:  A NEW APPROACH FOR SHEFFIELD 
 

9.1 The Committee received a presentation outlining the initial thinking on a new 
approach to neighbourhood level working in Sheffield which would enhance the 
existing Local Area Partnership (LAPs) and bring greater focus on developing 
community resilience across the City. 

  
9.2 In attendance for this item were Councillor Jack Scott (Cabinet Member for 

Community Services and Libraries) and Laurie Brennan (Policy and Improvement 
Manager). 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
16.02.2017 

Page 4 of 5 
 

  
9.3 Councillor Jack Scott introduced the presentation and stated that the LAP Chairs 

had been given the presentation the previous day and following feedback, it was 
his intention to present the model for a new approach to Neighbourhood Working 
to all Members of the City Council.   He said a useful focus for the session would 
be three areas,   if the analysis was correct in terms of current challenges with LAP 
system, whether the principles were right (and anything people don’t agree with) 
and suggestions about how to move forward. 

  
9.4 Laurie Brennan outlined the two main strands to effective Neighbourhood Working, 

the first being community leadership, empowerment and engagement, and 
secondly, public service delivery.  He stated that that the current model was 
working well but there was a need to build on it by strengthening community 
leadership and community resilience.  He outlined the challenges faced by 
Councillors and communities with LAPs and stated that due to the reduction in 
funding, there was a need for a community framework to ensure co-ordinated local 
service provision from the City Council, its partners and the voluntary sector. He 
went on to suggest that the way forward was to consider a number of options on 
how to deliver an enhanced approach to neighbourhood working, to submit a 
proposal to Cabinet in the next few months and then review the new model after 
one year. 

  
9.5 Councillor Jack Scott summed up by stating that there were approximately 50 

different models that you could choose from and the Council needed to develop 
the model that was right for Sheffield and there was an expectation for everyone to 
get involved to make it happen. 

  
9.6 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
9.7  Meetings could be held jointly with housing providers and local Area 

Housing Fora.  
  
  Not everything was about where funding was used, but rather the way 

things were done. 
  
  Perhaps the LAPs were too big and communities might struggle to identify 

with them. 
  
  There was a need to get communities more involved, not only by attending 

local meetings but by being more flexible across Ward boundaries. 
  
  It was felt that austerity over the past few years had been designed to set 

people against each other and this was something that needed to be 
addressed. 

  
  Officers had looked at best practice and worst practice in other cities 

regarding what worked and what didn’t.  
  
  The budget for LAPs was £600,000, half of which was put into Ward “pots”.  



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
16.02.2017 

Page 5 of 5 
 

It was felt that there was a need to maintain individual Ward pots, with a 
separate pot of money being set aside for Sheffield-wide initiatives, which 
could be used in agreement with LAP Chairs and the Cabinet Member. 

  
  Councillor Scott was preparing five or six bullet points on how being a 

Member in this new system would feel and what it would look like and this 
would be circulated to the Committee . 

  
  The model would be reviewed after 12 months. 
  
9.8 RESOLVED: That this Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Councillor Jack Scott and Laurie Brennan for their contribution to the 

meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the presentation and the responses to questions;  
  
 (c) notes that a report on the new approach to Neighbourhood Working  in 

Sheffield was to be submitted to Cabinet in the near future; 
  
 (d) notes that there would be at least one session for all Councillors on the new 

approach to Neighbourhood Working in Sheffield; and 
  
 (e) agrees that an update at around 3-6 months into implementation be given 

and this would be added to the draft Work Programme for 2017-18. 
 
10.   
 

HATE CRIME AND HATE INCIDENTS 1ST FEBRUARY 2015 - 30TH JANUARY 
2016 
 

10.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the Hate Crime and Hate 
Incidents 2015/16 report. 

 
11.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

11.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 
6th April, at 4.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 


